

October 1, 2013

Honorable Kathleen H. Burgess Secretary of the Commission New York State Public Service Commission Agency Building 3 Albany, New York 12233-1350

Re: Case 13-T-___ - Part A Application of NextEra Energy Transmission New York, Inc. for a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need Pursuant to Article VII of the Public Service Law for the Marcy to Pleasant Valley Project

Dear Secretary Burgess:

Pursuant to Section 122 of the New York Public Service Law, Parts 85, 86, and 88 of the State of New York Public Service Commission's (Commission) rules, and the Commission's orders in Case 12-T-0502 on April 22, 2013 and September 19, 2013, NextEra Energy Transmission New York, Inc. (NEETNY) respectfully submits five copies of NEETNY's Part A Application for a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need on enclosed CDs, as well as original signature pages. Seven hard copies of the Application will be provided under separate cover by October 7, 2013. Included with the Application are:

- An Affidavit of Service showing the persons who were served as required by Article VII and 16 NYCRR § 85-2.10(a); and
- The application fee of \$450,000, provided pursuant to Public Service Law § 122(5)(a) and 16 NYCRR 85-2.4(a)(2).

NEETNY published notice of the Application in the following newspapers of general circulation pursuant to 16 NYCRR § 85.2.10(c) on September 18, 2013, and September 25, 2013: The Times Union in Albany County, Schenectady County, and Columbia County; The Poughkeepsie Journal in Dutchess County; The Recorder in Fulton County and Montgomery County; The Observer Dispatch in Oneida County and Herkimer County; The Register Star in Greene County and Columbia County; The Daily Gazette in Schenectady County; and The Leader Herald in Fulton County and Montgomery County; on September 18, 2013, and September 26, 2013: The Herkimer Telegram in Oneida County and Herkimer County and The Little Falls Times in Oneida County and Herkimer County; and on September 19, 2013 and September 26, 2013: The Greene County News in Greene County and Columbia County; The Columbia Paper in Greene County and Columbia County; and The Oneida Daily Dispatch in Oneida County and Herkimer County. NEETNY will file Affidavits of Publication of these notices upon receipt.

Provided under separate cover pursuant to 16 NYCRR § 6-1.3 are Figures 5.9 through 5.21. These figures contain Critical Energy Infrastructure Information, which NEETNY is required to protect as confidential pursuant to the referenced regulations.

Also filed separately is a Motion for Waiver of Application Requirements pursuant to 16 NYCRR § 3.3.

NextEra Energy Transmission New York, Inc. Application for a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need Page 2 of 2

Correspondence concerning the application should be directed to the following persons:

Monique Brechter
Executive Director Development
NextEra Energy Transmission, LLC
700 Universe Blvd.
Juno Beach, FL 33408
monique.brechter@nee.com

Amie Jamieson Senior Attorney Counsel for NextEra Energy Transmission New York, Inc. 700 Universe Blvd. LAW/JB Juno Beach, FL 33408 amie.jamieson@nee.com

Robert Alessi
Jeffrey Kuhn
DLA Piper LLP(US)
677 Broadway
Suite 1205
Albany, New York 12207-2996
robert.alessi@dlapiper.com
jeffrey.kuhn@dlapiper.com

Inquiries concerning the application should be directed to Monique Brechter at 561-694-3897.

Respectfully submitted,

Eric Gleason

President, NextEra Energy Transmission New York, Inc.